

Chorus Limited Level 9 Datacom House 68-86 Jervois Quay P O Box 632 Wellington New Zealand

STOCK EXCHANGE ANNOUNCEMENT

Email: company.secretary@chorus.co.nz

20 March 2013

Moody's Confirms Chorus' Baa2 ratings, with negative outlook

Please see attached an announcement from Moody's Investors Service, confirming Chorus' Baa2 issuer and senior unsecured ratings, with negative outlook.

ENDS

Brett Jackson Investor Relations Manager Phone: +64 (4) 498 9271 Mobile: +64 (27) 488 7808

Email: brett.jackson@chorus.co.nz



Rating Action: Moody's confirms Chorus' rating; Outlook negative

Global Credit Research - 20 Mar 2013

Approximately USD1.5 billion in debt affected

Sydney, March 20, 2013 -- Moody's Investors Service has confirmed Chorus Limited's ("Chorus") Baa2 issuer and senior unsecured rating. The rating outlook is negative.

This action concludes the review for downgrade of Chorus' rating which was initiated on December 3, 2012.

RATINGS RATIONALE

"The rating confirmation reflects our expectation that the final outcome in relation to the New Zealand Commerce Commission's ("NZCC") draft decision announced last December will likely now not be known in the near term and would be more difficult to predict following the acceleration of the New Zealand Government's industry review," said Maurice O'Connell, a Moody's Vice President and Senior Analyst.

Nevertheless, the negative outlook reflects the still high regulatory uncertainty in relation to the unbundled bitstream access (UBA) pricing determination. Moody's notes that the draft decision announced in December by the NZCC outlined a reduction in the UBA pricing, which if implemented, would reduce Chorus' annual EBITDA by around 20-25%. "A material reduction in the UBA price will be credit negative for Chorus, and outside expectations for the Baa2 rating", O'Connell says who is also Lead Analyst for the company.

The negative outlook also considers Chorus' recent announcement that capex associated with its ultra-fast broadband (UFB) rollout will be higher than originally forecast. An expected UFB deployment cost increase of around \$300 million over the eight year roll-out period will be borne by Chorus and which we do not expect to be passed onto its wholesale customers under the current regulatory settings. Whilst Chorus has some flexibility to absorb the increase through its recently announced dividend reinvestment programme and potentially lower dividend payout ratio going forward, some additional increase in debt levels can be expected.

Furthermore, EBITDA levels are likely to be moderately lower in the future than forecast at the time of demerger following the Commerce Commission's final UCLL (Unbundled Copper Local Loop) decision and increased operational costs reflecting mainly ongoing growth in labour costs.

As a result, we expect that adjusted Debt/EBITDA will rise from around 3.1 times in FY2013 to around 4.0 times in FY2015 and that FFO interest cover will be around 4 times over the next two years in the absence of capital management inititiatives. With debt levels increasing over time as Chorus accesses Crown Fibre Holdings (CFH) funding to help finance the UFB rollout, debt metrics will weaken and headroom within the Baa2 rating will diminish in the absence of appropriate countermeasures, such as capital management initiatives.

A small uplift in revenue in 1H2013, a modest 1.1% increase in overall fixed line connections, no signs of any meaningful fixed to mobile substitution and confirmation that rollout targets are on track are supportive of the rating.

During the UFB rollout over the next 7 years, there is limited scope for a rating upgrade, due to the scale and complexity of Chorus Group's capex program. That said, the rating could face upward pressure if Chorus Group experiences greater than expected customer demand for higher priced fibre products, leading to higher free cash flow and more internal funding of capex. Debt/EBITDA dropping below 2.5 times on a consistent basis or FFO plus Interest/Interest exceeding 4.5 times on a consistent basis would be indicators of such trend.

The rating could face downward pressure if there are further overruns or if there are delays in the UFB rollout; there are issues complying with the requirements of key legal agreements with CFH; if Telecom Corporation of New Zealand (rated A3) is downgraded below Baa3; if Debt/EBITDA rises above 4.0 times (on an adjusted basis); or if FFO+Interest/Interest is below 3 times, on a consistent basis.

The principal methodology used in this rating was the Global Telecommunications Industry Methodology published in December 2010, Global Communications Infrastructure Rating Methodology published in June 2011, and Regulated Electric and Gas Networks published in August 2009. Please see the Credit Policy page on

www.moodys.com for a copy of these methodologies.

Chorus Group is a New Zealand-based telecommunications utility group. It owns copper and fibre optic fixed-line telecommunications networks in New Zealand, together with exchanges, roadside cabinets, and associated infrastructure. It is a wholesaler of access to these networks. Chorus Limited is the parent company, and the issuer Chorus New Zealand Limited guarantees Chorus Limited and is the main operational entity in the Chorus Group.

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

For ratings issued on a program, series or category/class of debt, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series or category/class of debt or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from existing ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the rating action on the support provider and in relation to each particular rating action for securities that derive their credit ratings from the support provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the provisional rating assigned, and in relation to a definitive rating that may be assigned subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the rating. For further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on www.moodys.com.

For any affected securities or rated entities receiving direct credit support from the primary entity(ies) of this rating action, and whose ratings may change as a result of this rating action, the associated regulatory disclosures will be those of the guarantor entity. Exceptions to this approach exist for the following disclosures, if applicable to jurisdiction: Ancillary Services, Disclosure to rated entity, Disclosure from rated entity.

Please see www.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal entity that has issued the rating.

Please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for additional regulatory disclosures for each credit rating.

Maurice O'Connell Vice President - Senior Analyst Corporate Finance Group Moody's Investors Service Pty. Ltd. Level 10 1 O'Connell Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia JOURNALISTS: (612) 9270-8102 SUBSCRIBERS: (612) 9270-8100

Terry Fanous Associate Managing Director Corporate Finance Group JOURNALISTS: (612) 9270-8102 SUBSCRIBERS: (612) 9270-8100

Releasing Office: Moody's Investors Service Pty. Ltd. Level 10 1 O'Connell Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia JOURNALISTS: (612) 9270-8102 SUBSCRIBERS: (612) 9270-8100



© 2013 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE. INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL. FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK. INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis. interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for retail clients to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.